

Case No. S222732

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DYNAMEX OPERATIONS WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent,

CHARLES LEE et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN, CASE No. B249546

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. BC 332016
MICHAEL L. STERN, JUDGE

**PETITIONER DYNAMEX OPERATIONS WEST, INC.'S REPLY
TO PLAINTIFFS AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

LITTLER MENDELSON PC

*ROBERT G. HULTENG, SBN 071293
DAMON M. OTT, SBN 215392
333 BUSH STREET, 34TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 94104
TELEPHONE: 415.433.1940
FACSIMILE: 415.399.8490
EMAIL: rhulteng@littler.com

DLA PIPER LLP

*ELLEN M. BRONCHETTI, SBN 226975
555 MISSION STREET, SUITE 2400
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
TELEPHONE: 415.615.6052
FACSIMILE: 415.836.2501
EMAIL: ellen.bronchetti@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Dynamex Operations West, Inc.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 8 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S222732

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DYNAMEX OPERATIONS WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent,

CHARLES LEE et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN, CASE NO. B249546

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC 332016
MICHAEL L. STERN, JUDGE

**PETITIONER DYNAMEX OPERATIONS WEST, INC.'S REPLY
TO PLAINTIFFS AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

LITTLER MENDELSON PC

*ROBERT G. HULTENG, SBN 071293
DAMON M. OTT, SBN 215392
333 BUSH STREET, 34TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 94104
TELEPHONE: 415.433.1940
FACSIMILE: 415.399.8490
EMAIL: rhulteng@littler.com

DLA PIPER LLP

*ELLEN M. BRONCHETTI, SBN 226975
555 MISSION STREET, SUITE 2400
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
TELEPHONE: 415.615.6052
FACSIMILE: 415.836.2501
EMAIL: ellen.bronchetti@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Dynamex Operations West, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. The DLSE Manual Is Relevant To Determining The Appropriate Standard For Distinguishing Between Employees And Independent Contractors, Including In The Class Certification Context.....	5
1. The DLSE has consistently applied and relied upon <i>Borello</i> because it provides a workable standard	6
2. Despite ample time and opportunity, the DLSE has not changed the relevant sections of its Manual	8
B. Reaffirming The <i>Borello</i> Standard, As The DLSE Continues To Do, Is Necessary For Maintaining A Distinction Between Employees And Independent Contractors Consistent With Other Remedial Employment Statutes In California And The Rest Of The Nation.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Brinker Restaurant Corporation v. Superior Court of San Diego
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004 8

Martinez v. Combs
(2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 *passim*

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations
(1989) 48 Cal. 3d 341 *passim*

See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court
(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 889 5

Other Authorities

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual 8

LEE v. Dynamex
